

The London Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

FRIDAY, AUGUST 10, 1900.

T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight, the 7th day of August, 1900.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty. Lord President. Mr. Akers-Douglas. Sir Fleetwood Edwards.

HEREAS it is expedient to revoke the (Military Police Southern Rhodesia Forces) Order in Council 1899 and to further amend the provisions of the Southern Rhodesia Order in Council 1898.

Now therefore Her Majesty by and with the advice of Her Privy Council is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows :

1. The Southern Rhodesia (Military Police Forces) Order in Council 1899 is from the date of the commencement of this Order revoked.

2. Article 48 of the Southern Rhodesia Order in Council 1898 shall be read as if the words "all armed police and other armed forces the cost of which is defrayed or partly defrayed out of the revenues of Southern Rhodesia or of the British South Africa Company" were substituted for the words "military police forces."

3. All other armed forces for the time being within Southern Rhodesia shall be under the direct control and authority of the officer for the time being exercising the supreme command of Her Majesty's Forces in South Africa and all officers and members of such forces shall conform to and obey such orders and instructions as they may from time to time receive from him. 4. This Order shall be deemed to have com-

menced and come into operation on the tenth day of October one thousand eight hundred and Provided that all acts lawfully ninety-nine. done prior to the date of the publication of this Order under the provisions of Article 48 of the Southern Rhodesia Order in Council 1898 and of the Southern Rhodesia (Military Police Forces) Order in Council 1899 shall be as good and valid as if this Order had not been passed.

5. This Order may be cited as the Southern Rhodesia (Military Police Forces) Order in Council 1900.

6. Her Majesty may from time to time revoke, alter, add to or amend this Order.

٢

A. W. Fi'zRoy.

T the Court at Osborne House, Isle of Wight,. the 7th day of August, 1900.

PRESENT.

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by section four of "The Board of Education Act, 1899," it is enacted that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty in Council by Order to establish a Consultative Committee consisting, as to not less than two-thirds, of persons qualified to represent the views of Universities and other bodies interested in education, for the purposes in that section mentioned :

Now therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, and by virtue of the authority committed to Her by "The Board of Education Act, 1899," and of all other powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :-

1.-(1.) There shall be established a Consultative Committee of the Board of Education consisting of eighteen members. (2.) The following persons shall be the first

members of the Committee :-

Right Honourable Arthur Herbert Dyke Acland.

Sir William Reynell Anson, Baronet, M.P.

Professor Henry Armstrong.

Mrs. Sophie Bryant.

- Right Honourable Sir William Hart Dyke, Baronet, M.P.
- Sir Michael Foster, K.C.B., M.P.

Mr. James Gow, Litt.D.

- Mr. Ernest Gray, M.P.
- Mr. Henry Hobhouse, M.P.

Mr. Arthur Charles Humphreys-Owen, M.P.

Sir Richard Claverhouse Jebb, M.P.

Honourable and Reverend Edward Lyttelton.

Very Reverend Edward Craig Maclure, D.D., Dean of Manchester.

Miss Lydia Manley.

The Venerable Ernest Grey Sandford, Archdeacon of Exeter.

Mrs. Eleanor Mildred Sidgwick.

Professor Bertram Coghill Alan Windle, M.D. Reverend David James Waller, D.D.

2.-(1.) Subject to the provisions of this Order as to the retirement of the first members of the Committee, the term of office of a member of the Committee shall be six years.

(2.) On the first day of October in every second year six members of the Committee shall go out of office and their places shall be filled by such